
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

 Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Lydia Buttinger, Peter Dean, Simon Fawthrop, 
Alexa Michael, Gordon Norrie and Tom Papworth 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 7 MARCH 2013 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 26 February 2013 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2013  
(Pages 1 - 8) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Bromley Town   
Conservation Area 

9 - 14 (13/00089/FULL1) - Land Adjacent 48 East 
Street, Bromley.  
 

4.2 Cray Valley East 15 - 18 (13/00134/FULL1) - St Pauls Cray C.E. 
Primary School, Buttermere Road, 
Orpington.  
 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.3 Darwin 19 - 26 (12/03191/FULL1) - Silverstead, Silverstead 
Lane, Westerham.  
 

4.4 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

27 - 34 (12/03306/RECON) - Silver Birches, Manor 
Park, Chislehurst.  
 

4.5 Darwin 35 - 40 (12/03761/FULL6) - Poppyfield Cottage,  
63 Cudham Lane North, Orpington.  
 

4.6 Bromley Common and Keston 41 - 46 (12/03815/FULL1) - Terrance House, 
 151 Hastings Road, Bromley.  
 

4.7 Penge and Cator 47 - 52 (12/03837/FULL2) - 57 High Street, Penge.  
 

4.8 Farnborough and Crofton 53 - 58 (12/03918/FULL6) - 5 Fieldside Close, 
Orpington.  
 



 
 

4.9 Copers Cope 59 - 64 (12/03940/FULL1) - 10 Copers Cope Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.10 Bickley   
Conservation Area 
 

65 - 70 (12/03995/FULL1) - 12 Pines Road, Bickley.  
 

4.11 Bickley   
Conservation Area 
 

71 - 74 (12/03996/CAC) - 12 Pines Road, Bickley.  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.12 Orpington 75 - 78 (12/03638/FULL6) - 22 Woodley Road, 
Orpington.  
 

4.13 Bromley Town 79 - 84 (13/00028/FULL6) - 2 Beadon Road, 
Bromley.  
 

4.14 Hayes and Coney Hall 85 - 92 (13/00228/FULL1) - 53 Kechill Gardens, 
Hayes.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.15 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

93 - 98 (12/03466/FULL1) - The Crest, 
Raggleswood, Chislehurst.  
 

4.16 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

99 - 102 (12/03467/CAC) - The Crest,  
Raggleswood, Chislehurst.  
 

 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
  NO REPORT 
 
 
  
 



 

41 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 10 January 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Lydia Buttinger, Peter Dean, 
Simon Fawthrop, Alexa Michael, Gordon Norrie and Tom Papworth 
 

 
 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
25 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
26 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

26.1 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(12/01585/FULL1) - Langley Park Sports and Social 
Club, Hawksbrook Lane, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Erection of a single storey 
extension to existing pavilion/clubhouse. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 

[...]
e 1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or 
made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby 
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: In order to comply with Policies H7 and BE1 
of the Unitary Development Plan and to prevent 
overdevelopment of the site. 

 
26.10 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(12/03294/FULL1) - Allum House, 92 Plaistow 
Lane, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
building and erection of three storey block to provide 
 

Page 5



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
10 January 2013 
 

46 

12 one bedroom flats with 6 forecourt car parking 
spaces. 
 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following 
reason:- 
1  The proposal would be an overdevelopment of the 
site with inadequate car parking which would also 
result in the loss of two trees and would therefore be 
harmful to the character and appearance of the area, 
therby contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
26.11 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(12/03353/FULL1) - 53 Kechill Gardens, Hayes. 
 
Description of application - two storey detached 
dwelling house. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Comments from the Highways Division were reported 
at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1  The proposal represents an overdevelopment of the 
site harmful to the spacious character of the 
surrounding area thereby contrary to Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and Policy 7.4 of the 
London Plan. 
Councillor Dean's vote against refusal was noted. 

 
26.12 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(12/03424/FULL1) - Land adjacent to The Coach 
House, 45 Wickham Road, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Terrace of 5 four storey 
four bedroom dwellings with off-street parking. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration to seek increased car parking (up 
to 2 spaces per unit), reduce the height of the building 
and address the impact of the building on No. 45 
Wickham Road resulting from the flank windows. 

 

Page 6



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
10 January 2013 

 

47 
 

 
27 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
27.1 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(DRR13/008) - 119 Worlds End Lane, Orpington. 
 
Oral representations against enforcement action being 
taken were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that NO FURTHER 
ACTION BE TAKEN. 

 
28 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
28.1 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(DRR/13/001) - Objections to Tree Preservation 
Order 2497 at 10 Barnmead Road, Beckenham. 
 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
NO. 2497 relating to one ash tree BE CONFIRMED 
as recommended in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
28.2 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(DRR/13/003) - Objections to Tree Preservation 
Order 2507 at High Oak, Leafy Grove, Keston. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER NO. 2507 relating to one oak tree BE 
CONFIRMED as recommended in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left intentionally blank



 SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley

Description of Development: 

Retention of a shipping container for use as an occasional art gallery space 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Bromley Town Centre 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguard
[...]
nd for no other 
use whether falling in Class D1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 or any other Class of that Order (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification). 

Reason: To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and the surrounding 
area, and to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

5 AJ02B  Justification UNIQUE reason OTHER apps  

Policies (UDP)  
BE1  Design of New Development  
BE11  Conservation Areas  
C1  Community Facilities  
T18  Road Safety  

London Plan:  
Policy 4.6 Support for and enhancement of arts, culture, sport and entertainment
provision;  

The National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 You should seek engineering advice from the Environmental Services 
Department at the Civic Centre regarding the licence for the use of the 
highway.

Page 12



Application:13/00089/FULL1

Proposal: Retention of a shipping container for use as an occasional art
gallery space

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:230

Address: Land Adjacent 48 East Street Bromley

ailway

otel

PH)

4
8

E
A

S
T

 S
T
R

E
E

T

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left intentionally blank



 SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley

Description of Development: 

Replacement 2.7m high chain link fencing fronting pedestrian footpath at Millwood 
Road.

Key designations: 

Areas of Archaeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
Open Space Deficiency  
Urban Open Space

Proposal

Permission is sought to replace a 3m-wide section of a palisade fence with a 2.7m-
high chain link enclosure.  

The purpose of the application is to increase the height of the fence at the entrance 
to the old pedestrian alleyway 
[...]
age 25



Page 26

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Variation of condition 10 of planning permission 12/01152 (granted for demolition 
of existing dwelling and erection of two storey 5 bedroom detached dwelling with 
detached sunken garage and associated landscaping) to vary restriction requiring 
first floor flank windows to be obscure glazed 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 

Proposal

This proposal is for the variation of condition 10 of planning permission 12/01152 
(granted for demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two storey 5 bedroom 
detached dwelling with detached sunken garage and associated landscaping) to 
remove restriction requiring first floor flank windows to be obscure glazed. On 13th 
January 2013 a section drawing was received which demonstrated the rooflight on 
the north elevation (facing Walpole House) would be sited a minimum of 2.1m 
above finished floor level. Concerns remained as to the potential impact for Harley 
Bank were the four windows on southern elevation to be clear glazed and on 3rd 
February 2013 additional information was received which proposed that two 
windows in the southern elevation (servicing en-suites) would be obscure glazed, 
with one window (providing sole fenestration for a bedroom) obscure glazed and 
fixed shut to a height of 1.7m above finished floor level with another window (a 
secondary window for the master bedroom) to be clear glazed.

Location

The property is located to the west of Manor Park and is a detached bungalow with 
accommodation in the roofspace and integral garage, located within the 
Chislehurst Conservation Area. The SPG for the Chislehurst Conservation Area 
describes Manor Park (Sub Unit 12) as characterised by large contemporary 
houses on spacious plots set amongst mature trees. Some earlier buildings are 
retained amongst the later development (such as The Old House
[...]
act on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 

properties;

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

   

Page 32



Application:12/03306/RECON

Proposal: Variation of condition 10 of planning permission 12/01152
(granted for demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two storey 5
bedroom detached dwelling with detached sunken garage and associated
landscaping) to vary restriction requiring first floor flank windows to be

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,690

Address: Silver Birches Manor Park Chislehurst BR7 5QE

20

11

5

1
2

1

S
o

u
th

e
rn

w
o

o
d

Warwick Lodge

Tamarind

P
a
th

 (
u

m
)

3

1

The Gorse

2

QUEENS GATE GARDENS

P
R

IN
C

E
 C

O
N

S
O

R
T

 D
R

IV
E

11

1 to 6

23
The Old House

13

16

Silver Birches

U
p

p
e

r 
P

e
lh

a
m

Harley

E
a

s
t 

P
e

lh
a

m

Pelham Lodge

Cottage
Lepel

W
e

s
t 

P
e

lh
a

m

Beeches

6

Cottage

Oakworth

8

Pebblewood

The Orchard

Manor

97.2m

4

1

Laverock

Bywood

Lodge
The

Beechwood

Bedans

S
h
e
n
a
n
d
o
a
h

M
A

N
O

R
 P

A
R

K

2

LB

1
 t
o

 5

The Oaks

Mariners

High Trees

Walpole

95.7m

96.5m

The Oaks
Stables

Baringa

House

RIVERWOOD LANE

1

6

Dene
Cookham

C
O

O
K

H
A

M
D

E
N

E
 C

L
O

S
E

9

5

8

7

6

Caroline

Walsingham

Harley

Place

Bank

Walsingham Cottage

Walsingham Tye

Walsingham Stables

Lodge

House

Walsh

1

1
5

90.0m

W
A

L
S

IN
G

H

Norfolk Lodge

The Stables

89.7m

Ventura

Pine Lodge

Walsingham

1 to 3

Brackenwood

Cornell House

Friary Cottage

The Coach House

92.3m

Hill Court

PLACE

M
A

N
O

R

M
A

N
O

R

Coach House

M
A

N
O

R
 P

L
A

C
E

P
A

R
K

Page 33



Page 34

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘2’ - Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Single storey rea
[...]
uidance 2 – Residential Design Guidance  

National Planning Policy Framework  

The development is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the following:  

(a) the appearance of the development in the street scene;  
(b)       the Transport policies of the development plan;  
(c) the character of the development in the surrounding areas;  
(d) the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 

properties;

Page 44



and having regard to all other matters raised. 

Page 45



Application:12/03815/FULL1

Proposal: Proposed re-modelling of main front (west) elevation, re-
landscaping of front forecourt and parking.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,210

Address: Terrance House 151 Hastings Road Bromley BR2 8NQ

74.4m 11
3

PH

15

C
H
ER

R
Y O

R
C
H
A

R
D
 R

O
A

D

16

1
0
8

11
4

1

11
6

17

Filling Station

ury

22
26

5637

1d

1
3
5

1
3
7

1
5
3

8

TCBs

2

1a

1
2
5

1

1
4
7

1a

1
5
5

LB

1
4
9to

75.7m

7

12

5

26

7

2

74.4m

17

22

3

H
A

S
T

IN
G

S

80.3m

KNOWLE ROAD

R
O

A
D

2

76.7m

12

8

JA

1

1
6

74.

8

2
6

The White H

Posts

Gable Mews

3

1

Page 46



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant/take-away (Class A3/A5) with 
ventilation ducting at rear 

Proposal

This proposal is for the change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant/take-
away (Class A5) with ventilation ducting at rear, 

Location

The application property is a ground floor shop unit, located within a terraced 
building on the northern side of High Street Penge.  The premises are currently in 
use as an internet café.  The upper floors are in use as flats.  The site is not part of 
a designated shopping frontage. 

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/oc
[...]
 from shop (Class A1) to restaurant/take-away
(Class A3/A5) with ventilation ducting at rear

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:310

Address: 57 High Street Penge London SE20 7HW

House

Stoneleigh

57

M
O

S
S

M
o

s
s
le

a
 C

o
u

rt

1
 t
o
 7

47

39.7m

61

Page 52



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

First floor side and rear extension over existing garage and ground floor infill 
extension 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding

This application was originally report to Members of Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 at 
the meeting held on 7th February 2013.  Members deferred the application without 
prejudice to seek the following: 

! Reduction in scale and bulk of the extension in order for the extension to be 
more in keeping with the area.

In response to the deferral, the applicant has submitted revised drawings (received 
February 2013) to: 

! Reduce the extension be insetting the flank elevation in 1m from the 
boundary at first floor.

The applicant has submitted further information including letters of support from 
neighbours, ‘3D’ massing drawings to show the extension in context of the street 
and additional statements of compliance with policy including the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

The original report is repeated below, updated as necessary. 

Proposal

Planning permission is sought for the following: 

Application No : 12/03918/FULL6 Ward: 
Farnborough And Crofton 

Address : 5 Fieldside Close Orpington BR6 7TT     

OS Grid Ref: E: 544101  N: 164641 

Applicant : Mr Andrew Stanford Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.8

Page 53



! First floor side and rear extension over the existing garage with two front 
dormer windows. 

! Ground floo
[...]
e commencement of development (defined in Part 2, para 7 of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). It is the responsibility of 
the owner and /or person(s) who have a material interest in the relevant 
land to pay the Levy (defined under Part 2, para 4(2) of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010).

If you fail to follow the payment procedure, the collecting authority may 
impose surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, serve a stop 
notice to prohibit further development on the site and/or take action to 
recover the debt.   

Page 89



Further information about Community Infrastructure Levy can be found on 
attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL

Page 90



Application:13/00228/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of two storey extension and erection of two storey
detached dwelling together with associated work to provide off street
parking.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,630

Address: 53 Kechill Gardens Hayes Bromley BR2 7NB
2

12
8

4

12
4

NORTHBOURNE

1

15

4
1

3
3

1
0

4

56.0m

1
6

4

1
3

1

2
6

1

3
9

2

6

7

16
2

3
2

1
8

7

17
5

50.6m

1

51.4m

13
9

15
1

El

Sub Sta

51.0m

15
2

12

13

16
1

15
0

16
3

13
6

1

10

136

LB

10

1
7

6

61

1
7

4

1
4

3

1
3

4

1
2

0

52.1m

53.0m

2

4
7

4
9

1
2

2

1
0

8

3

4
5

1
6

7

1
6

0

55.5m

1
4

8

54.1m

1
5

5

C
R

A
N

B
R

O
O

K
 C

L
O

S
E

B
O

U
R

N
E

 V
A

L
E

OAKMEAD AVENUE

MONTCALM CLOSE

H
A

Y
E

S
 L

A
N

E

K
E

C
H

IL
L

 G
A

R
D

E
N

S

Page 91



Page 92

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘4’ - Applications recommended for REFUSAL or DISAPPROVAL OF
DETAILS

Description of Development: 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2 detached two storey 4 bedroom 
dwellings with integral double 
[...]
character and 
appearance of Chislehurst Conservation Area, thereby contrary to Policy 
BE12 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

   

Page 101



Application:12/03467/CAC

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling CONSERVATION AREA
CONSENT

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:2,770

Address: The Crest Raggleswood Chislehurst BR7 5NH

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2013
	4.1 (13/00089/FULL1) - Land Adjacent 48 East Street, Bromley.
	4.2 (13/00134/FULL1) - St Pauls Cray CE Primary School, Buttermere Road, Orpington.
	4.3 (12/03191/FULL1) - Silverstead, Silverstead Lane, Westerham.
	4.4 (12/03306/RECON) - Silver Birches, Manor Park, Chislehurst.
	4.5 (12/03761/FULL6) - Poppyfield Cottage, 63 Cudham Lane North, Orpington.
	4.6 (12/03815/FULL1) - Terrance House, 151 Hastings Road, Bromley.
	4.7 (12/03837/FULL2) - 57 High Street, Penge.
	4.8 (12/03918/FULL6) - 5 Fieldside Close, Orpington.
	4.9 (12/03940/FULL1) - 10 Copers Cope Road, Beckenham.
	4.10 (12/03995/FULL1) - 12 Pines Road, Bickley.
	4.11 (12/03996/CAC) - 12 Pines Road, Bickley.
	4.12 (12/03638/FULL6) - 22 Woodley Road, Orpington.
	4.13 (13/00028/FULL6) - 2 Beadon Road, Bromley.
	4.14 (13/00228/FULL1) - 53 Kechill Gardens, Hayes.
	4.15 (12/03466/FULL1) - The Crest, Raggleswood, Chislehurst.
	4.16 (12/03467/CAC) - The Crest, Raggleswood, Chislehurst.



Minutes of the meeting


 

48 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 7 March 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Lydia Buttinger, Simon Fawthrop, 
John Ince, Alexa Michael and Gordon Norrie 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Mrs Anne Manning, Russell Mellor and 
Catherine Rideout 
 

 
 
29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Dean and Councillor John 
Ince attended as his substitute. 
 
30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported.  
 
31   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2013 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
32   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
32.1 
BROMLEY TOWN  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/00089/FULL1) - Land Adjacent 48 East Street, 
Bromley. 
Description of application - Retention of a shipping 
container for use as an occasional art gallery space. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Planner. 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
7 March 2013 

 

49 
 

32.2 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(13/00134/FULL1) - St Pauls Cray CE Primary 
School, Buttermere Road, Orpington. 
Description of application – Replacement 2.7m high 
chain link fencing fronting pedestrian footpath at 
Millwood Road. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
32.3 
DARWIN 

(12/03191/FULL1) - Silverstead, Silverstead Lane, 
Westerham. 
Description of application - Demolition of annexe and 
outbuildings and erection of a single storey three 
bedroom detached dwelling and store outbuilding. 
 
It was noted that on page 22 of the Deputy Chief 
Planner’s report the last sentence of the second 
paragraph was amended to read, “On balance, it is 
considered that the proposal would not harm views 
from the nearby AONB and would not detract from its 
natural beauty.” 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following 
reason:- 
1. The proposal would, by virtue of its unacceptable 
size and design, have a seriously detrimental impact 
on the visual amenities of the area thereby contrary to 
Policies BE1, G1, G4 and NE11 of the Unitary 
Development Plan regarding development, alterations 
or conversions in the Green Belt and the Kent North 
Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  

 
32.4 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/03306/RECON) - Silver Birches, Manor Park, 
Chislehurst. 
Description of application - Variation of condition 10 of 
planning permission 12/01152 (granted for demolition 
of existing dwelling and erection of two storey 5 
bedroom detached dwelling with detached sunken 
garage and associated landscaping) to vary restriction 
requiring first floor flank windows to be obscure 
glazed. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
7 March 2013 
 

50 

received at the meeting. 
It was noted that on page 30 of the Deputy Chief 
Planner’s report the first sentence should be amended 
to read, “As such it may be considered that ensuring 
these windows were obscure glazed was a key factor 
in the granting of planning permission for the 
application.” 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
32.5 
DARWIN 

(12/03761/FULL6) - Poppyfield Cottage, 63 
Cudham Lane North, Orpington. 
Description of application amended to read, “Single 
storey rear extension RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION”. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE REFUSED, as recommended, 
for the reason set out in the report of the Deputy Chief 
Planner.  IT WAS FURTHER RESOLVED that 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION BE AUTHORISED to 
secure the removal of the unauthorised structure. 

 
32.6 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(12/03815/FULL1) - Terrance House, 151 Hastings 
Road, Bromley. 
Description of application – Proposed re-modelling of 
main front (west) elevation, re-landscaping of front 
forecourt and parking. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
32.7 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(12/03837/FULL2) - 57 High Street, Penge. 

Description of application – Change of use from shop 
(Class A1) to restaurant/take-away (Class A3/A5) with 
ventilation ducting at rear. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
7 March 2013 

 

51 
 

 
32.8 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(12/03918/FULL6) - 5 Fieldside Close, Orpington. 

Description of application – First floor side and rear 
extension over existing garage and ground floor infill 
extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  Comments from Ward 
Member, Councillor Charles Joel, in support of the 
application were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions out in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
32.9 
COPERS COPE 

(12/03940/FULL1) - 10 Copers Cope Road, 
Beckenham. 
Description of application - Erection of single storey 
building to rear. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Russell Mellor, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the reason set out in the report of 
the Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
32.10 
BICKLEY   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/03995/FULL1) - 12 Pines Road, Bickley. 

Description of application – Demolition of existing two 
storey dwelling and construction of new three storey 
dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Catherine Rideout, in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED, as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Deputy Chief Planner with a 
further reason to read:- 
3.  The proposal would, by reason of its minimal side 
space provision, constitute a cramped form of 
development, out of character with the street scene, 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
7 March 2013 
 

52 

conducive to a retrograde lowering of the spatial 
standards to which the Conservation Area is at 
present developed and contrary to Policies H9 and 
BE11 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
32.11 
BICKLEY   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/03996/CAC) - 12 Pines Road, Bickley. 

Description of application - Demolition of the existing 
dwelling 
CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT.  
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Catherine Rideout, in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED, as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
 
 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
32.12 
ORPINGTON 

(12/03638/FULL6) - 22 Woodley Road, Orpington. 

Description of application - Part one/two storey rear 
extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
32.13 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(13/00028/FULL6) - 2 Beadon Road, Bromley. 

Description of application – Single storey rear 
extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
7 March 2013 

 

53 
 

32.14 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(13/00228/FULL1) - 53 Kechill Gardens, Hayes. 

Description of application – Demolition of two storey 
extension and erection of two storey detached 
dwelling together with associated work to provide off 
street parking. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Mrs Anne Manning, in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  A petition in support of 
the application signed by over fifty members of the 
public had also been received together with a letter 
from Agent.   Comments from Environmental Health 
regarding pollution were reported.   
Members were particularly concerned with the impact 
the proposed development would have on the 
character of the area and took into consideration the 
London Plan, the Local Plan and bore in mind the 
possible future of the Local Plan, and Councillor Mrs 
Anne Manning’s local knowledge and her years of 
experience as representative for  Hayes and Coney 
Hall Ward.   
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposal represents an overdevelopment of 
the site harmful to the spacious character of the 
surrounding area thereby contrary to Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and Policy 7.4 of the 
London Plan. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
32.15 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/03466/FULL1) - The Crest, Raggleswood, 
Chislehurst. 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of 2 detached two storey 4 
bedroom dwellings with integral double garage. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report of 
the Deputy Chief Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
7 March 2013 
 

54 

 
32.16 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/03467/CAC) - The Crest, Raggleswood, 
Chislehurst. 
 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the reason set out in the report of 
the Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.12 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


